ACT 210

S. B. NO. 1099

A Bill for an Act Relating to New Programs and Making Supplementary Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 187, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. 187- Shark Control Revolving Fund. There is established a shark control revolving fund to be administered by the department of land and natural resources. Monies in the revolving fund shall be expended for shark control and research activities in the State of Hawaii. The department is authorized to dispose of sharks caught in the conduct of its shark control and research activities through sale and may enter into an agreement or contract to sell, without public bid or auction, all or any part of its catches of sharks to any person on a continuing basis not to exceed one year. All monies received from the sale of sharks (or parts thereof) shall be deposited in the shark control revolving fund."

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary,

for the following purposes, and which sums shall be supplementary to any appropriations made by this legislature for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1971, and ending June 30, 1973:

	FY 1971-1972	FY 1972–1973
ECOLOGY, Environment and Recreation Study of Surf Parameters (to be expended by the University of Hawaii)	40,000	40,000
Shark Control Revolving Fund (to be expended by the Depart- ment of Land and Natural Resources)	50,000	_
Quality of Coastal Waters (to be expended by the University of Hawaii)	92,089	95,856
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Aerial Spotting of Skipjack Tuna Schools (to be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	13,250	13,250
HEALTH Purchase of Mental Health Services (to be expended by the Department of Health)	100,000	100,000
Waipahu Mental Health Clinic (to be expended by the Depart- ment of Health)	34,799	34,799
Waimanalo Comprehensive Neighborhood Health Services Pro- gram (to be expended by the Department of Health)	34,000	—
HUMAN RESOURCES Pre-employment Preparation of AFDC Mothers (to be expended by the Department of Social Services and Housing)	34,425	_
Hawaii State Senior Center (to be expended by the Depart- ment of Budget and Finance)	39,083	39,083
Services for the Elderly—Hawaii, Maui, and Kauai (to be ex- pended by the Department of Social Services and Housing)	75,000	_
EDUCATION Center for Cross-Culture Training and Research (to be expended by the University of Hawaii; provided that the appropriation made herein shall be used exclusively for salaries of no more than thirty positions incumbents of which shall have been on the staff of the Center as of August 31, 1971, except that not more than \$16,020 may be used for other current expenses and that any balance remaining shall lapse on June 30, 1972.)	246,213	_

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated in Section 2 for each program, project or activity shall be expended by the designated department or agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be sufficient, are hereby authorized to be expended from the Highway Special Fund for the following purpose and which sum shall be supplementary to any authorization made by the legislature for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1971 and ending June 30, 1973:

TRANSPORTATION

For maintenance and operations of State Highways (to be expended by the Department of Transportation) 640,885 SECTION 5. Under the provisions of Section 76-23, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the employees of the Center for Cross-Cultural Training and Research who have at least three years of service with the Center or the University Peace Corps program shall be placed on the civil service reemployment list upon the request of the employee and certification of the State Director of Personnel Service that employee meets the minimum qualification for the position.

SECTION 6. If any subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or appropriation contained in this Act is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Act.

SECTION 7. This Act, upon its approval, shall take effect on July 1, 1971.

(Approved June 21, 1971.)